

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
Michele D. Hangle (I.D. No. 82779)
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)
John Hill (I.D. No. 328340)
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933
(215) 568-6200

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF STATE
Kathleen M. Kotula (I.D. No. 318947)
306 North Office Bldg.
401 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0500
(717) 783-1657

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
Stephen Moniak (I.D. No. 80035)
Karen M. Romano (I.D. No. 88848)
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-2717

TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC
Joe H. Tucker, Jr. (I.D. No. 56617)
Dimitrios Mavroudis (I.D. No. 93773)
Jessica A. Rickabaugh (I.D. No.
200189)
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-0609

PENNSYLVANIA GOVERNOR'S
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
Kenneth L. Joel (I.D. No. 72370)
333 Market Street, 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 787-9348

Counsel for Respondents

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUG McLINKO,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,

Respondents.

**CASES
CONSOLIDATED**

No. 244 MD 2021

TIMOTHY BONNER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 293 MD 2021

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
THE *BONNER* PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. Petitioners’ Application for Summary Relief Fails to Address Standing, Laches, or the Statutory Time Bar3

 B. Act 77’s Mail-In Voting Method Is Not Unconstitutional.....4

 1. Petitioners Ignore Fundamental Principles of Constitutional Interpretation5

 2. Petitioners Ignore the Text and Structure of the Constitution7

 3. Petitioners’ New Argument, Based on No-Longer-Extant Language from Earlier Versions of the Constitution, Is Unavailing.....10

 4. *Chase* and *Lancaster City*, Which Were Decided Under Earlier Constitutions, Do Not Dictate the Result Here.....12

 (a) Petitioners Do Not—and Cannot—Dispute That the *Chase* Opinion Rested on a Constitutional Provision That Was Subsequently Amended so as to Provide the General Assembly with Near-Plenary Authority to Prescribe the Permissible Methods of Voting13

 (b) Petitioners Completely Ignore That, After *Lancaster City* Was Decided, the Constitution’s Absentee Voting Provision Was Amended, Changing a Ceiling on Absentee Voting (*Permitting* the General Assembly to Allow Absentee Voting for Certain Groups) into a Floor (*Requiring* the General Assembly to Allow Absentee Voting for Certain Groups).....14

 5. Petitioners’ Reliance on a Proposed Constitutional Amendment Is Misplaced18

 6. Petitioners Effectively Concede That a Vast Number of Applications of Act 77 Are Constitutional, Defeating

	Petitioners’ Facial Challenge	20
7.	Petitioners Cannot Recast Their Challenge Under the Pennsylvania Constitution as a Claim Under Federal Law	21
III.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	22
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	22
<i>Caba v. Weaknecht</i> , 64 A.3d 39 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	5
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny County</i> , 969 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2009).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Bullock</i> , 913 A.2d 207 (Pa. 2006).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Garland</i> , 142 A.2d 14 (Pa. 1958).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Stultz</i> , 114 A.3d 865 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 232 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2020).....	6
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review</i> , 630 A.2d 948 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993)	16
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Philadelphia Parking Authority</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019).....	21
<i>In Re: Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. State Board of Elections</i> , 104 S.E. 346 (N.C. 1920).....	8

<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....	2, 3
<i>Kelly v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 20-810 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2020).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	6
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Margiotti v. Lawrence</i> , 193 A. 46 (Pa. 1937).....	19
<i>Mathews v. Paynter</i> , 752 F. App'x 740 (11th Cir. 2018).....	15, 17
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	22
<i>Moore v. Pullem</i> , 142 S.E. 415 (Va. 1928)	13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	23
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	22
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	22
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 974 A.2d 491 (Pa. 2009).....	5
<i>United Artists' Theater Circuit, Inc. v. City of Phila.</i> , 635 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1993).....	5
<i>United Sav. Association of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (Pa. 1988).....	8
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury School District</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	8

<i>Zimmerman v. O'Bannon</i> , 442 A.2d 674 (Pa. 1982).....	15
--	----

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 5.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23

Other Authorities

2A Sunderland Statutory Construction § 47:25.....	17
House Legislative Journal, Session of 1966, Vol. 1, No. 1 (July 12, 1996).....	16
PA. CONST. art. I, § 2 (1838).....	13
PA. CONST. art. I, § 19 (1776).....	10
PA. CONST. art. III, § 1 (1838).....	13
PA. CONST. art IV, § 2.....	10
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 1.....	7, 8
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 4 (1968).....	20, 21
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 14.....	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 19.....	15
PA. CONST. art. VIII (1874).....	14, 15, 16
Pennsylvania Legislative Journal, Session of 1967, Vol. 1, No. 1 (Jan. 3, 1967).....	16, 18
Senate Legislative Journal, Session of 1966, Vol. 1, No. 1 (July 11, 1966).....	16
U.S. Const. art II, § 1, cl. 2.....	22
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	23
